MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Chapter 391.

Снар. 391.

An act to authorize the Portland and Kennebec Railroad Company to extend the track of its road in Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Portland and Kennebec Railroad Company is here- Authorized to by authorized to extend the track of said road from its depot in road, Augusta to Laurel street in said city.

SECT. 2. No rights heretofore granted to the Somerset and S. and Kon. Kennebec Railroad Company shall be impaired by this act; nor shall any location under it be made upon land located upon by said Somerset and Kennebec Railroad Company; nor shall this act Location, extend the right to use the road of the last named company after the expiration of the lease between the two corporations before named.

R. R., rights of not to be

SECT. 3. This act shall be subject to the provisions of chapter Subject to fifty-one of the revised statutes, relating to railroads.

provisions of chap. 51, R. S.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1864.

Chapter 392.

An act to authorize the city of Portland to exempt the Portland Glass Company from taxation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The municipal authorities of the city of Portland are hereby authorized and empowered in their discretion, to exempt the Portland Glass Company from taxation for a term not exceeding five years.

Authorized to exempt certain property from taxation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 23, 1864.

Chapter 393.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Daniel B. Hinckley, Thomas N. Egery, Frederick F. Corporators. French, John A. Peters, Henry A. Wood, James Dunning, George

Снар. 394.

Corporate

Powers, privileges, &c.

May hold real and personal estate.

By-laws.

Capital stock, how divided.

Works, where may be established.

—may be exempted from taxation.

First meeting, how called.

W. Gorham, James M. Treadwell, Moses Saunders, B. B. Peckham and Aaron A. Wing, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Bangor Company, with authority to manufacture locomotives and stationary steam engines, railway cars, and all other equipments of railroads, agricultural and mechanical tools, or any kind of machinery, or any implements of wood or iron, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of three hundred thousand dollars, to have a common seal, with the right to make all needful by-laws for the government of the affairs of said company, not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said company shall be divided into not less than one thousand nor more than three thousand shares of one hundred dollars each.

Sect. 4. Said company may establish their works in Bangor, Hampden or Brewer; and it shall be lawful for the city of Bangor or the towns aforesaid, to exempt the property of said company from taxation for a period not exceeding the term of ten years.

SECT. 5. Any two of the persons named in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said company by a notice in one of the Bangor daily papers, published fourteen days at least prior to the time of such meeting.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

Approved March 23, 1864.

Chapter 394.

An act to authorize the collection of a tax in the town of New Sharon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to collect certain tax.

Assessers may issue warrant, &c.

Sect. 1. The collector of taxes in the town of New Sharon, in the county of Franklin, elected at the annual meeting on the first Monday of March instant, is hereby authorized to collect the tax assessed on the inhabitants of said town on the thirtieth day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, to raise money to pay volunteers, and the assessors of the present year are hereby authorized to issue the usual warrant and tax bills to him for that purpose.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 23, 1864.